## ORDINANCE NO. 3015-02,

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DIETRICH, IDAHO, PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF IDAHO RESIDENTIAL CODE AND IDAHO BUILDING CODE, REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIETRICH, IDAHO:

Section 1: That the Idaho Residential Code (IRC) and Idaho Building Code (IBC), 2012 edition, be adopted by the City of Dietrich, and shall be the minimum construction standard for all structures built within the city, its area of city impact and any future area that may come under the authority or jurisdiction of the City of Dietrich.

Section 2: The above codes are adopted as published by the International Code Council together with any amendments or provision set forth in Section 39-4109 Idaho Code, including subsequent versions of the International Building Code as adopted and amended by the Idaho Building Code Board.

Section 3: All codes adopted by the City of Dietrich, shall be amended and interpreted as set forth in Idaho Code Section 39-4116.

Section 4: All provisions of the Dietrich Municipal Code or Ordinances of the City of Dietrich, or Resolutions that conflict with the provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5: It is the intention of the Mayor and Dietrich City Council that each separate provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein, and it is further the intention of the City of Dietrich that should any provision of this Ordinance be declared invalid all other provisions thereof shall remain valid and enforceable.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, CITY OF DIETRICH, COUNTY OF LINCOLN, STATE OF IDAHO on this <u>b</u> day of <u>april</u>, 2015.

CITY OF DIETRICH

By:

Don Heiken - Mayor

DIETRICH CITY ORDINANCE NO. 2015-02

ATTEST:

Iva Lee Green - City Clerk

Page 1 of 1